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Sherburne 

SWCD 
Board Members Present 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

Date: June 13th, 2024 

Location: 425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN 55330 

Remote Access Available 

Staff Present Others Present 

Gary Gray Shelly Binsfeld - Chair 

Christine Jurek - Vice Chair 

Larry Goenner - Secretary 

Joshua Krenz - Treasurer 

Francine Larson 

Andrea Bumgarner 

Dan Cibulka* 

Frances Gerde* 

Miranda Wagner* 

David Wick* 

County Commissioner 

Katie Evans 

N RCS District Conservationist 

Absent -Jason Selvog 

*denotes partial attendance

+ Remotely attended

Regular Agenda 

1. Call to Order

Lilly Bowman* 

Griffen Northrop* 

Meeting was called to order by Chair Binsfeld at 8:30 a.m. A quorum was present.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

Binsfeld led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Open Forum

There were no comments from the audience.

4. Approval of Regular Agenda

• 24.06.01 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve the agenda with the stated change. All

members voting in favor. Motion carried.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda

Approval of May 9, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes - Draft minutes were presented. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Travis Brambrink for an RCPP Irrigation Incentive 

project, #2023-04-03 for $500.00 - The original contract with Travis Brambrink for an RCPP 

Irrigation project was approved on April 13, 2023. As part of the RCPP program, additional points 

were given to operators with District assistance. The District approved a $500 flat rate incentive 

payment for operators selected for funding under the RCPP irrigation program. Funding for this 

incentive will be allocated from District Project Funds. Check #7784 was signed at the end of the 

meeting. 

• 24.06.02 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve the consent agenda as presented. All

members voting in favor. Motion carried.

6. May 2024 Financial Reports

Krenz read the May 2024 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Krenz reported that he

reviewed the monthly financial statements, verifying accuracy.

• 24.06.03 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to accept the May Financial Reports as submitted,

subject to audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.
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7. June 2024 Accounts Payable -The Board reviewed the June 2024 Accounts Payable Summary. The 

report includes all unpaid bills from 5/9/2024 - 6/12/2024. Check numbers 7771 through 7783 totaling

$34,948.02 were submitted for approval. Discussion was had.

• 24.06.04 - Motion by Goenner, second by Krenz to approve the June 2024 Accounts Payable as

submitted. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

8. Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers -Krenz reported attending a virtual meeting with our ODA 

consultant to discuss the wage analysis report. Krenz and Binsfeld both reported attending the Budget

Committee meeting. Selvog submitted a report indicating attendance at the MN SWCD Foresty

Association. No report from Goenner or Jurek.

• 24.06.05 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.

All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

9. District Manager's Report - Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon

request.

10. NRCS Activity Report - Katie Evans, NRCS District Conservationist reviewed her monthly activities.

Written report available upon request.

11. District Staff Monthly Reports -Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.

Individual written reports available upon request.

12. Commissioner Report - Commissioner Gray provided an update on recent Sherburne County activities.

Discussion was had.

13. MRSC 1W1P Update -Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent

M RSC 1 WlP activities.

14. Rum River JPE Board -Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent

Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.

15. Consider 2025-2026 Lease Extension with Sherburne County -The current lease expires December of

2024. Larson reviewed the proposed lease extension which includes new rates for 2025 and 2026.

Discussion was had.

• 24.06.06 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve lease extension with Sherburne County.

All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

16. HR Consultant- Review Conflict of Interest Statement and Acknowledgement form -Larson reviewed

the final draft Conflict of Interest Policy Statement along with the Acknowledgment form for 

consideration and adoption. Discussion was had.

• 24.06.07 - Motion by Goenner, second by Krenz to approve the Conflict of Interest Statement and

Acknowledgement form. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

17. DDA Wage Analysis Update - Supervisor Krenz provided a summary of the ODA Wage Analysis Study.

Krenz noted the external study indicated the current wage scale did not meet benchmark averages and

needed to be adjusted to remain competitive. Krenz proposed adopting the ODA wage scale beginning
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July 1, 2024, with minor adjustments to current wages as applicable. In addition to the new wage scale, 
Krenz also discussed an increase in coverage for dependent health care. Krenz indicated the unbudgeted 
interest income to date will adequately cover the adjustments to the 2024 budget. The additional costs 
will be factored into the 2025 budget. Discussion was had. 

• 24.06.08 - Motion by Krenz, second by Goenner to adopt new DOA wage scale as discussed. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

18. Adopt 2025 Preliminary Budget- Krenz reported that the Budget Committee met on June 5th to review
the draft budget and discuss the 2025 county allocation request. Binsfeld, and Krenz reviewed their
recommendations. Discussion was had.

• 24.06.09 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to adopt the 2025 Budget based on Budget
Committee recommendations and submit the 2025 allocation request to Sherburne County. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

19. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Julie Stieve for a Streambank and Shoreline

Stabilization project, #2024-06-02, not to exceed $7499.99 - The proposed contract is with Julie Stieve
for a (580) Stream bank and Shoreline Stabilization project in Section 15, Orrock Township. The estimated
project cost is $9,999.99. Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $7,499.99.
Project installation deadline is 6/30/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from District Cost
Share.

• 24.06.10 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to execute contract with Julie Stieve for a
Streambank and Shoreline Stabilization project, #2024-06-02, not to exceed $7,499.00. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

20. Upcoming Meetings and Events - Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.

21. Adjournment

• 24.06.11 - Motion by Jurek, second by Krenz to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in
favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:22 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted by Francine Larson, District Manager. 

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors. 

�"""@! �,_.__-Signature & e 

✓)- , ,- �Li
Date 
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3:55 PM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

07/03/24 Account QuickReport 
,,-

As of June 30, 2024 Accrual Basis 

-

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

10000 • Cash 818,734.89 
10100 • SWEEP Account 771,442.65 

06/04/2024 Funds Transfer 754.00 770,688.65 
06/12/2024 Funds Transfer 2,411.88 768,276.77 
06/14/2024 Funds Transfer 18,511.43 749,765.34 
06/17/2024 Funds Transfer 2,638.62 747,126.72 
06/18/2024 Funds Transfer 1,024.85 746,101.87 
06/20/2024 Funds Transfer 11,502.67 734,599.20 
06/21/2024 Funds Transfer 7,488.73 742,087.93 
06/24/2024 Funds Transfer 61.84 742,026.09 
06/25/2024 Funds Transfer 177.87 741,848.22 
06/26/2024 Funds Transfer 5,407.58 736,440.64 
06/27/2024 Funds Transfer 176.33 736,264.31 
06/28/2024 Funds Transfer 5,950.00 730,314.31 
06/28/2024 Funds Transfer 24,069.98 706,244.33 
06/30/2024 Interest 2,019.78 708,264.11 

Total 10100 • SWEEP Account 9,508.51 72,687.05 708,264.11 

10200 • Bank of ER - Checking 47,292.24 
06/04/2024 Funds Transfer 754.00 48,046.24 
06/07/2024 EFT Waste Management Building Expense - Garbage/Recycling 176.33 47,869.91 
06/10/2024 EFT MN PEIP Health Insurance - July Premium 2,411.88 45,458.03 
06/10/2024 Deposit - MAWQCP 133.28 45,591.31 
06/12/2024 Funds Transfer 2,411.88 48,003.19 
06/13/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - PR 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 4,162.70 43,840.49 
06/13/2024 EFT Minnesota Revenue State - PR 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 654.00 43,186.49 
06/13/2024 EFT PERA PERA - PR 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 2,435.02 40,751.47 
06/13/2024 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide - PR 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 1,984.62 38,766.85 
06/13/2024 7771 City of Elk River Vehicle Maintenance, Fuel & Snow Removal 3,318.83 35,448.02 
06/13/2024 7772 Dakota SWCD v MASWCD Area 4 - Tour & Lunch Registration 140.00 35,308.02 
06/13/2024 7773 Francine Larson Reimbursed Expenses 61.84 35,246.18 
06/13/2024 7775 MASWCD MASWCD Leadership Institute - Wagner 5,950.00 29,296.18 
06/13/2024 7776 Metro Conservation Districts 2024 - Annual MCD Dues 800.00 28,496.18 
06/13/2024 7777 Miller Equipment & MFG Inc. LCCMR - Tree Planter - 40% 6,600.00 21,896.18 
06/13/2024 7778 MN Dept of Natural Resources AIS - Publications 62.00 21,834.18 
06/13/2024 7779 MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Monitoring Lab Fees 925.60 20,908.58 
06/13/2024 7780 NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE Life Insurance - EE - June Premium 32.00 20,876.58 
06/13/2024 7781 Sherburne County Building Lease Payment - July - Sept 2024 7,098.25 13,778.33 
06/13/2024 7782 Staniec Consulting Services, Inc. Consulting Expense - DOC Wetland Study 6,452.00 7,326.33 
06/13/2024 7783 WaterGuards LLC AIS - Inspection - May 3,472.50 3,853.83 
06/13/2024 7784 Brambrink, Travis c RCPP Incentive Payment 500,00 3,353.83 
06/14/2024 DD Bowman, Lilly L PR - 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 1,168.33 2,185.50 
06/14/2024 DD Bumgarner, Andrea L PR - 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 0.00 2,185.50 
06/14/2024 DD Cibulka, Daniel A PR - 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 2,307.87 -122.37 
06/14/2024 DD Gerde, Frances W PR - 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 2,047.00 -2, 169.37 
06/14/2024 DD Larson, Francine M PR - 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 2,603.55 -4,772.92 
06/14/2024 DD Wagner, Miranda L PR - 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 1,874.37 -6,647.29 
06/14/2024 DD Wick, David P PR - 5/26/2024 - 6/8/2024 1,912.59 -8,559.88 
06/14/2024 Funds Transfer 18,511.43 9,951.55 
06/15/2024 EFT Charter Communications Building Expenses - Internet 159.99 9,791.56 
06/17/2024 DD Binsfeld, Michelle L Supervisor PerDiem 192.46 9,599.10 
06/17/2024 DD Goenner, Lawrence J Supervisor PerDiem 128.39 9,470.71 
06/17/2024 DD Jurek, Christine A Supervisor PerDiem 108.69 9,362.02 
06/17/2024 DD Krenz, Joshua R Supervisor PerDiem 331.84 9,030.18 
06/17/2024 DD Selvog, Jason C Supervisor PerDiem 93.55 8,936.63 
06/17/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - Supervisor Per Diem 23.20 8,913.43 
06/17/2024 EFT PERA PERA - Supervisor PerDiem 80.00 8,833.43 
06/17/2024 Funds Transfer 2,638.62 11,472.05 
06/18/2024 Funds Transfer 1,024.85 12,496.90 
06/20/2024 EFT Marco Building Expense - Copier Services 274.77 12,222.13 
06/20/2024 Deposit - AIS 5,550.00 17,772.13 
06/20/2024 Deposit - DNR/LSP 13,000.00 30,772.13 
06/20/2024 Funds Transfer 11,502.67 42,274.80 
06/21/2024 EFT Guardian Insurance Disability Insurance - July Premium 177.87 42,096.93 
06/21/2024 Funds Transfer 7,488.73 34,608.20 
06/24/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - PR 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 4,563.66 30,044.54 
06/24/2024 Funds Transfer 61.84 30,106.38 
06/25/2024 EFT Cardmember Services Credit Card Purchases- 5/8/2024 - 6/6/2024 5,321.82 24,784.56 
06/25/2024 Funds Transfer 177.87 24,962.43 
06/26/2024 Funds Transfer 5,407.58 30,370.01 
06/27/2024 Funds Transfer 176.33 30,546.34 
06/28/2024 DD Bumgarner, Andrea L PR - 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 0.00 30,546.34 
06/28/2024 DD Cibulka, Daniel A PR - 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 2,307.88 28,238.46 
06/28/2024 DD Gerde, Frances W PR - 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 2,047.01 26,191.45 
06/28/2024 DD Larson, Francine M PR - 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 2,603.56 23,587.89 
06/28/2024 DD Northrop, Griffen M PR - 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 1,498.00 22,089.89 
06/28/2024 DD Wagner, Miranda L PR - 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 1,874.36 20,215.53 
06/28/2024 DD Wick, David P PR - 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 1,912.58 18,302.95 
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3:55 PM 

07/03/24 

Accrual Basis 

SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

Account QuickReport 

Date 

06/28/2024 
06/28/2024 
06/28/2024 
06/28/2024 
06/28/2024 
06/28/2024 
06/28/2024 

Num 

DD 
EFT 
EFT 
EFT 

Name 

Bowman, Lilly L 
Minnesota Revenue 
Nationwide Retirement Solutions 
PERA 

Total 10200 • Bank of ER· Checking 

Total 10000 • Cash 

TOTAL 

As of June 30, 2024 

Memo 

PR - 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 
State - PR 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 
Nationwide - PR 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 
PERA - PR 6/9/2024 - 6/22/2024 
Deposit - MOH 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 

Debit 

5,258.05 
5,950.00 

24,069.98 

96,628.38 

106,136.89 

106,136.89 

Credit Balance 

1,221.34 17,081.61 
725.00 16,356.61 

1,984.62 14,371.99 
2,715.02 11,656.97 

16,915.02 
22,865.02 
46,935.00 

96,985.62 46,935.00 

169,672.67 755,199.11 

169,672.67 755,199.11 

( 
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD 

6/30/2024 

PROGRAM SUMMARY 

PROGRAM 
Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month 
Balance Balance 

Operating Funds 

District $ 545,093.12 $ 114,943.22 $ 163,895.22 $ 496,141.12 
SUBTOTALS $ 545,093.12 $ 114,943.22 $ 163,895.22 $ 496,141.12 

Program Funds 

BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY23 $ 10,019.07 $ - $ - $ 10,019.07 
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY22 $ 3,518.27 $ - $ - $ 3,518.27 
BWSR Conservation Contracts FY25 $ 10,282.00 $ - $ - $ 10,282.00 
BWSR Conservation Contracts FY24 $ 10,282.00 $ - $ - $ 10,282.00 
BWSR Cost Share Base Grant FY23 $ 2,883.05 $ - $ - $ 2,883.05 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 10,000.00 $ - $ - $ 10,000.00 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY23 $ 2,846.82 $ - $ 319.75 $ 2,527.07 
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 $ 21,635.00 $ - $ - $ 21,635.00 
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY24 $ 10,007.00 $ - $ 2,607.75 $ 7,399.25 
BWSR SH Staffinq Grant $ 77,792.07 $ - $ 8,105.14 $ 69,686.93 
BWSR Soil Health Grant FY23 $ 7,982.81 $ - $ - $ 7,982.81 
CWF Drinking Water FY24 $ 88,789.65 $ - $ 557.56 $ 88,232.09 
AIS Prevention Aid $ (25,274.21) $ 5,550.00 $ 4,737.71 $ (24,461.92) 
AIS Contingency Funds $ 19,889.40 $ - $ - $ 19,889.40 
Plant Materials Learninq Center $ 1,313.88 $ - $ - $ 1,313.88 
LWM FY25 $ 11,050.00 $ - $ - $ 11,050.00 
LWM $ 3,592.99 $ - $ 2,060.91 $ 1,532.08 
NRBG WCA $ (2,468.03) $ - $ 1,244.96 $ (3,712.99) 
District Project Funds $ 9,500.00 $ - $ 500.00 $ 9,000.00 
SUBTOTALS $ 273,641.77 $ 5,550.00 $ 20,133.78 $ 259,057.99 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 755,199.11 

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month 
Balance Balance 

Bank Account Summary 

Cash Checking $ 47,292.24 $ 96,628.38 $ 96,985.62 $ 46,935.00 
SWEEP $ 771,442.65 $ 9,508.51 $ 72,687.05 $ 708,264.11 
CD- 74 $ - $ - $ - $ -

Money Market $ - $ - $ - $ -

SUBTOTALS $ 818,734.89 $ 106, 136.89 $ 169,672.67 $ 755,199.11 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 755,199.11 

SWCD Financial Summary 6/30/2024 

Cash - Previous Balance $ 818,734.89 

Revenue $ 25,961.11 

Expenses $ 89,496.89 

l 
Cash - Ending Balance - $ 755,199.11 

!-//, {t'/ Treasurer's Signature /J I h ./ Date 
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